June 25, 2007 Ordinance Book 54, Page 1019

ORDINANCE NO. 3631-X

0-97

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X , THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$1,960,000 IN DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR AIRPORT RESTROOM RENOVATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,960,000 is available from discretionary fund balance to be repaid from future General Airport Revenue bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,960,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund: 2090-54012
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Cohrt J. Phoces J.s.J. City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 1019.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of June, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

June 25, 2007 Ordinance Book 54, Page 1020

## **ORDINANCE NO. 3632-X**

## 0-98

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3303-X, THE 2006-2007 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AND IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.	That the sum of \$149,258 is hereby estimated to be available from the following private development sources:
	Colonial Properties Services, Inc. \$ 149,258
Section 2.	That the sum of \$149,258 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) to the Developer Contributions Project (281.52).
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
Section 5.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
Section 6.	This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

but J. Moca Aut. City Attorney

## CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 25th day of June, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 1020.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 27th day of June, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk